AGREEMENT BETWEEN SALT LAKE COUNTY AND MILLCREEK 

CITY REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A TRAILHEAD AND 

BRIDGE FOR THE JORDAN RIVER TRAIL ON THE MILLCREEK 

SIDE OF THE JORDAN RIVER    

RECITALS

A. In 2022, the City was awarded a FY23 Community Development 

Block Grant (“CDBG”) in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty One 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($231,400.00).

B. In 2023, the City expects to be awarded an additional CDBG in the 

approximate amount of Two Hundred Thirty One Thousand Four Hundred 

Dollars ($231,400.00).

C. Also, in 2022, the City was awarded a One Million Five Hundred Ten 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,510,200.00) Active Transportation 

Grant (“ATG”) from the Utah Department of Transportation (“UDOT”).

D. The County is designing or has designed and intends to construct the 

following:

i. a trailhead for the Jordan River Trail (“JRT”) on the Millcreek 

side of the Jordan River at approximately 961 West 3900 South (address)

[...]

and an additional trail extension to 4060 S (Phase II), (the 

“Bridge Project” comprises Phase I and II);

iv. the Bridge Project and the Trailhead Project may be collectively 

referred to as the “JRT Project.”

E. The County has committed to paying upfront costs of the JRT Project 

up to a total of Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($330,000.00).

F. The City has contributed Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand Two 

Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($217,214.00) in general funds to the JRT Project.

G. The City will also commit to the County FY23 CDBG funds in the 

amount Two Hundred Thirty One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 

($231,400.00); FY24 CDBG funds in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty 

One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($231,400.00); and ATG funds in the 

amount of One Million Five Hundred Ten Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 

($1,510,200.00); and an additional Ninety-Eight Thousand Four Hundred 

Dollars ($98,400.00) of City general funds to complete the JRT Project 

(collectively referred to as the “Funds”).

H. The Parties are “public agencies” as defined by the Utah Interlocal 

Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 et seq. (the “Cooperation 

Act”), and, as such, are authorized by the Cooperation Act to enter into this